> M > J X I > M
Serial Output 5.6us 12-Bit A/D Converter
General Description
The MAX 170 is a c o m p l e t e C M O S 12-bi t A /D conver te r
that c o m b i n e s h igh s p e e d a n d a c c u r a t e p e r f o r m a n c e
w i t h a c o s t a n d s p a c e s a v i n g se r ia l i n t e r f a c e in an
8 - l e a d DIP or 16 - l ead s u r f a c e m o u n t SO p a c k a g e . It
uses a h igh s p e e d D A C a n d an a c c u r a t e c o m p a r a t o r in

• Easy to Opto - or T r a n s f o r m e r - I s o l a t e
• Sma l l Footpr in t 8 - L e a d DIP, 1 6 - L e a d S O
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE ERROR
MAX170CCPA 0°C to +70°C Plastic DIP ±1/2 LSB
MAX170DCPA 0°C to +70°C Plastic DIP ±1 LSB
MAX170CCWE 0°C to +70°C Wide SO ±1/2 LSB
MAX170DCWE 0°C to +70°C Wide SO ±1 LSB
MAX170DC/D 0°C to +70°C Dice ±1 LSB
MAX170CEPA -40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP ±1/2 LSB
MAX170DEPA -40"C to +85°C Plastic DIP ±1 LSB
MAX170CEWE -40°C to +85°C Wide SO ±1/2 LSB
MAX170DEWE -40°C to +85°C Wide SO ±1 LSB
MAX170CMJA -55°C to +125°C CERDIP ±1/2 LSB
MAX170DMJA -55°Cto+125°C CERDIP + 1 LSB
All DIP packages are 8 leads; all SO packages are 16 leads.
Contact factory for "A" and "B" grades.
Pin Configurations
V R E F
- 5 . 2 5 V
R E F E R E N C E
C O N V S T / 7
E O C "
C L O C K J
C O N T R O L S A R
L O G I C
S A R
T O P V I E W
V D D [ T
A I N [ F
V R E F U
G N D G[
/ M / 1 X 1 / M X I Vss
T ] C O N V S T / E O C
T | C L O C K
X I D A T A
DIP
V D D Q ]
N . C . O R
N . C . t x
A I N [ T
V R E F I X
' A G N Q [ X
" A G N D [ X
" D G N D [ X
•
y i / i / i x i / i / i
MAXI70
i U Vss
mN C-
M N . C .
1 3 ] C O N V S T / E O C
H ] C L O C K
J J ] N . C .
To] N . C .
X D A T A
SO
* Leads 6. J and 8 must be
connected togelher as close to the package as possible
Functional Diagram
j y \ ^ X A j y \ Maxim Integrated Products 1
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
Serial Output 5.6/us 12-Bit A/D Converter
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
V D D to G N D -0 .3 to +7V
V-. to G N D +0.3V to -17V
A I N to A G N D ± 1 5 V
Dig i ta l Inpu t Vol tage to G N D -0.3V, V D D +0.3V
(Pins 6, 7, DIP)
D ig i ta l O u t p u t Vo l tage to G N D -0.3V, V D D +0.3V
(Pin 5, DIP)
Ope ra t i ng Tempera tu re Ranges
MAX170XC 0°C to •.'(! 0